



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.A. No.1722 OF 2023

State of Odisha and Others ***Appellants***

Mr.Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Bhagaban Mohapatra ***Respondent***

Mr.Debi Prasad Dhalsamanta, Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

28.01.2026

Order No.

12.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. In course of hearing Mr. Dhalsamanta, learned counsel for the Appellant raises a preliminary objection with regard to the maintainability of the Writ Appeal against an order passed in Review.
3. It is observed that the order out of which the RVWPET arose was passed by the State Administrative Tribunal in OA No.1476(C) of 2011. The said order has not been challenged either in a Writ Petition or in the present Writ Appeal.
4. Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel prays for an adjournment to address the Court as to whether a Writ Appeal is maintainable against an order passed in the review petition without challenging the order, which was under review.
5. Put up this matter on 9th March, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge