



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.A. NO.1722 OF 2023**

*State of Odisha and others* .... *Appellants*

*Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,  
Additional Government Advocate  
-versus-*

*Bhagban Mohapatra* ... *Respondent*

*Mr. Anup Kumar Bose, Senior Advocate  
Assisted by Mr. Debi Prasad Dhalasamanta, Advocate*

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**09.04.2026**

**Order No.**

- 14.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Nayak, learned Counsel for the Appellants prays for further adjournment to address the Court on the maintainability of the writ appeal against an order passed in review petition.
  3. It appears that this Court on the prayer of learned State Counsel, adjourned the matter on 28.01.2026 to get prepared on the question of maintainability of the writ appeal. Again on 09.03.2026, the matter was adjourned on the prayer of learned State Counsel.
  4. Today Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate prays for further adjournment.



5. However, taking into consideration the prayer made by Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate, the matter stands adjourned to be listed on 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

6. It is made clear that no further prayer for adjournment at the instance of the Appellants shall be entertained on the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)***  
***Judge***

*Banita*